
 

 
User manual (ENGLISH) 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
1 Tabletop attachment system 5 USB connector 
2 Attachment screw  6 Xbox Guide button + white LED 
3 Pedal set cable  7 Controller pairing LED for Kinect 
4 USB connector for pedal set 
 
ADJUSTING THE RACING WHEEL'S SENSITIVITY IN GAMES 
Your racing wheel offers four sensitivity levels: 
- 1 = NORMAL (default) – 2 = LOW -  
- 3 = VERY LOW – 4 = MINIMUM 
To adjust the racing wheel's sensitivity setting, press the four following buttons 
simultaneously, then release them: 
Lever DOWN (LB) + Lever UP (RB) + Button Y + Button B 
(the racing wheel's white LED flashes, according to the selected sensitivity setting) 

Racing wheel sensitivity setting 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Flashing  
white LED 

Sensitivity setting 1 = NORMAL Once 
Sensitivity setting 2 = LOW Twice 
Sensitivity setting 3 = VERY LOW 3 times 
Sensitivity setting 4 = MINIMUM 4 times 
Sensitivity setting 1 = NORMAL Once 
Note: changes made to the sensitivity setting are not saved, and must repeated every 
time you restart or disconnect your racing wheel. 
SETTING UP THE RACING WHEEL 
Attach the racing wheel. 
1. Place the racing wheel on a table or another flat, level surface. 
2. Place the attachment screw (2) in the attachment system (1), then insert the attachment 
device into the relevant hole located beneath the racing wheel, until the racing wheel is 
perfectly stable. Do not overtighten the screw; this could cause damage to both the 
attachment system and the table.  
Connect the pedal set 
1. Connect the pedal set cable (3) to the racing wheel's connector (4).  
SETTING THE RACING WHEEL UP FOR YOUR XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Plug the USB connector (5) into one of the console's USB ports. 
2. Power on the console using the XBOX button located on the console or the racing 
wheel. 
The white LED lights up automatically when your racing wheel powers up. 
3. Connect to your profile using the racing wheel's buttons. 
4. Start the game using the racing wheel's buttons. 
For safety reasons, do not use the pedal set with bare feet or when wearing only 
socks. 
THRUSTMASTER® SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PHYSICAL 
INJURIES OCCURRING WHEN USING THE PEDAL SET WITHOUT SHOES. 
You are now ready to play! 

TROUBLESHOOTING AND WARNING 
• My racing wheel doesn't work correctly, or seems incorrectly calibrated. 
1. Power off the console. 2. Unplug the power cable located at the back of the console 
(the console's power supply LED turns ORANGE). 3. Leave the racing wheel connected to 
the console. 4. Reconnect the power cable located at the back of the console (the 
console's power supply LED turns WHITE).5. Power on the console again using the 
XBOX button located on the console (do not use the XBOX button on the controller). 6. 
Start the game using the racing wheel; be careful not to turn the controller on! 
• To avoid any calibration problems: 
- Never turn the wheel or press on the pedals when connecting the racing wheel or 
starting a game. 
- Always connect the pedal set to the racing wheel before connecting the racing wheel's 
USB connector to the console. 
• I cannot configure my racing wheel. 
- In games, access the Options / Controller menu, then select the most relevant 
configuration. 
- Please refer to your game's user manual or online help for further information. 
• Connect to https://support.thrustmaster.com/. In the Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider section: 
- Review various FAQs and hints on how to use games for Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 
with your racing wheel. 
- Access the list of games compatible with the racing wheel (this will be regularly updated). 
When playing these games, do not hesitate to test and compare the four sensitivity 
settings offered by your racing wheel. 
 

Manuel de l’utilisateur (FRANÇAIS) 
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
1 Système de fixation à la table 5 Connecteur USB 
2 Vis de fixation 6 Bouton Xbox Guide + LED blanche 
3 Câble du pédalier 7 LED d’appairage de contrôleur pour Kinect 
4 Connecteur pour le pédalier 
AJUSTER LA SENSIBILITE DU VOLANT DANS LES JEUX 
La direction de votre volant possède 4 modes de sensibilité : 
- 1 = NORMALE (par défaut) – 2 = REDUITE - 
- 3 = TRES REDUITE – 4 = MINIMALE 
Pour changer la sensibilité, appuyez simultanément sur les 4 boutons suivants et 
relâchez-les : Levier DOWN (LB) + Levier UP (RB) + Bouton Y + Bouton B 
(la LED blanche du volant clignote alors en fonction de la sensibilité choisie) 

SENSIBILITE du volant 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Clignotement  
de la LED BLANCHE 

Sensibilité 1 = NORMALE 1 fois 
Sensibilité 2 = REDUITE 2 fois 
Sensibilité 3 = TRES REDUITE 3 fois 
Sensibilité 4 = MINIMALE 4 fois 
Sensibilité 1 = NORMALE 1 fois 
Remarque : le changement du mode de sensibilité n’est pas sauvegardé et doit être 
effectué à chaque redémarrage ou déconnexion de votre volant. 
INSTALLATION DU VOLANT 
Fixer le volant 
1. Placez le volant sur une table ou autre surface plane. 
2. Placez la vis de fixation (2) dans le système de fixation (1), puis vissez l’ensemble dans 
l’emplacement prévu, sous le volant, jusqu’à ce que ce dernier soit parfaitement stable. Ne 
serrez pas trop fort la vis, car vous risquez d’endommager le système de fixation ou la table. 
Relier le pédalier 
1. Reliez le câble du pédalier (3) au connecteur du volant (4). 
INSTALLATION SUR XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Branchez le connecteur USB (5) sur un port USB de la console. 
2. Allumez votre console à l’aide du bouton XBOX de la console ou du volant. 
Votre volant s’allumera automatiquement avec sa LED blanche allumée. 
3. Connectez-vous à votre profil en utilisant les boutons du volant. 
4. Lancez le jeu en utilisant les boutons du volant. 
Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne jouez pas pieds nus ou en chaussettes lorsque 
vous utilisez le pédalier. 
THRUSTMASTER® DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE BLESSURE 
SUITE A UNE UTILISATION DU PEDALIER SANS CHAUSSURES. 
Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer ! 
DEPANNAGE ET AVERTISSEMENT 
• Mon volant ne fonctionne pas correctement ou semble mal calibré. 
1. Eteignez la console. 2. Débranchez le câble secteur situé à l’arrière de la console (LED 
du boitier d’alimentation de la console = ORANGE). 3. Laissez le volant connecté à la 
console. 4. Rebranchez le câble secteur situé à l’arrière de la console (LED du boitier 
d’alimentation de la console = BLANC) 5. Rallumez la console à l’aide du bouton XBOX 
situé sur la console (n’utilisez pas le bouton XBOX de la manette). 6. Lancez le jeu en 
utilisant le volant sans jamais allumer la manette. 
• Pour éviter tout problème de calibration : 
- Ne bougez jamais la roue et les pédales lorsque vous branchez votre volant ou lorsque 
vous lancez le jeu. 
- Branchez toujours le pédalier au volant avant de brancher le connecteur USB du volant 
à la console. 
• Je n’arrive pas à configurer mon volant. 
- Dans les jeux, dans le menu Options / Contrôleur, choisissez la configuration la plus 
appropriée. 
- Reportez-vous au manuel de l’utilisateur ou à l’aide en ligne de votre jeu pour plus 
d’informations. 

• Allez sur https://support.thrustmaster.com/. Dans la rubrique Volant/Ferrari 
458 Spider : 
- Accédez à différentes FAQs et astuces concernant les jeux Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 
et le volant. 
- Accédez à la liste de jeux compatible avec le volant (qui sera mise à jour 
régulièrement). 
Dans les jeux, n’hésitez pas à tester et comparer les 4 modes de sensibilité 
disponibles pour votre volant. 
 

Benutzerhandbuch (DEUTSCH) 
TECHNISCHE MERKMALE 
1 Tischbefestigungssystem 5 USB-Stecker 
2 Befestigungsschrauben 6 Xbox Guide Button + weiße LED 
Pedalset-Kabel 7 Kopplungs-LED für Kinect 
4 USB-Anschluß für Pedalset 
 
ANPASSEN DER RENNLENKER-EMPFINDLICHKEIT IN SPIELEN 
Ihr Rennlenker verfügt über vier Empfindlichkeitsstufen: 
-1 = NORMAL (Standard) –2 = NIEDRIG - 
- 3 = SEHR NIEDRIG – 4 = MINIMUM 
Um die Lenkerempfindlichkeit anzupassen, drücken Sie die vier folgenden Buttons 
gleichzeitig und lassen diese danach wieder los: 
Schalthebel DOWN (LB) + Schalthebel UP (RB) + Button Y + Button B 
(die weiße LED des Lenkers blinkt je nach der gewählten Empfindlichkeitseinstellung). 

Empfindlichkeitseinstellung des Rennlenkers 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Blinkende 
weiße LED 

Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 1 = NORMAL Einmal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 2 = NIEDRIG Zweimal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 3 = SEHR NIEDRIG Dreimal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 4 = MINIMUM Viermal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 1 = NORMAL Einmal 
Bitte beachten Sie: Änderungen an den Empfindlichkeitseinstellungen werden nicht 
gespeichert und müssen, jedes Mal, wenn Sie Ihren Rennlenker neu starten oder nach 
Trennen desselben, erneut ausgeführt werden. 
MONTAGE DES RENNLENKERS 
Befestigen des Rennlenkers. 
1. Plazieren Sie den Rennlenker auf einem Tisch oder einer anderen ebenen Oberfläche. 
2. Führen Sie die Befestigungsschraube (2) in das Befestigungssystem (1) ein. Drehen 
Sie dann das Befestigungssystem in die entsprechende Bohrung an der Unterseite des 
Rennlenkers ein und ziehen die Schraube soweit an, bis das Lenkrad stabil auf dem 
Tisch befestigt ist. Überdrehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube auf keinen Fall, da dies zu 
einer Beschädigung des Befestigungssystems und/oder des Tisches führen kann. 
Anschluß des Pedalsets 
1. Schließen Sie das Kabel des Pedalsets (3) an den Anschluß des Rennlenkers (4) an. 
ANSCHLUSS DES RENNLENKERS AN IHRE XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Stecken Sie den USB-Stecker (5) in einen der USB-Anschlüsse der Konsole. 
2. Schalten Sie die Konsole mittels des XBOX Buttons an der Konsole oder des 
Rennlenkers an. 
Die weiße LED leuchtet automatisch beim Einschalten Ihres Rennlenkers auf. 
3. Wählen Sie Ihr Profil mittels der Buttons des Rennlenkers. 
4. Starten Sie das Spiel mittels der Buttons des Rennlenkers. 
Benutzen Sie das Pedalset aus Sicherheitsgründen niemals barfuß oder wenn Sie 
nur Socken tragen. 
THRUSTMASTER® LEHNT JEDWEDE HAFTUNG IM FALLE EINER VERLETZUNG 
DURCH DAS 
PEDALSET DURCH NUTZUNG DESSELBEN OHNE SCHUHWERK AB. 
Sie können nun mit dem Spielen loslegen! 
FEHLERBESEITIGUNG UND WARNUNG 
• Mein Rennlenker funktioniert nicht richtig oder scheint nicht korrekt kalibriert zu 
sein. 
1. Schalten Sie die Konsole aus. 2. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel vom Anschluß hinten an der 
Konsole ab (die LED am Netzteil der Konsole wird ORANGE). 3. Lassen Sie den 
Rennlenker an der Konsole angeschlossen. 4. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel wieder hinten 
an der Konsole an (die LED am Netzteil der Konsole wird WEISS).5. Schalten Sie die 
Konsole mittels des XBOX Buttons an der Konsole wieder ein (Achtung: Nutzen Sie zum 
Anschalten nicht den XBOX Button am XBOX Controller). 6. 
Starten Sie das Spiel mit dem Rennlenker. Schalten Sie auf keinen Fall den XBOX 
Controller ein! 
• Um Kalibrierungsprobleme zu vermeiden: 
- Drehen Sie niemals am Lenkkranz oder betätigen die Pedale, wenn Sie den Rennlenker 
anschließen oder ein Spiel starten. 
- Schließen Sie das Pedalset immer vorher an den Rennlenker an, bevor Sie diesen 
mittels des USBSteckers 
an die Konsole anschließen. 
• Ich kann meinen Rennlenker nicht konfigurieren. 
- In Spielen gehen Sie in das Options / Controller Menü und wählen dann die treffendste 
Konfiguration. 
- Bitte lesen Sie im Handbuch des Spiels oder in dessen Online-Hilfe für weitere 
Informationen nach. 
• Gehen Sie auf https://support.thrustmaster.com/. In der Sektion Racing wheel/Ferrari 
458 Spider: 
- Lesen Sie die verschiedenen FAQs und Tips, wie Sie Ihren Rennlenker in Spielen für die 
Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S nutzen können. 
- Rufen Sie die Liste der kompatiblen Spiele für den Rennlenker auf (diese wird 
regelmäßig aktualisiert). 

Wenn Sie diese Spiele spielen, zögern Sie nicht die vier unterschiedlichen 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellungen Ihres Rennlenkers auszuprobieren. 
 

Handleiding (NEDERLANDS) 
TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES 
1 Systeem voor tafelbladbevestiging   5 USB-connector 
2 Bevestigingsbout    6 Xbox Guide knop + witte LED 
3 Kabel voor pedaalset    7 LED voor koppelen met Kinect 
4 USB-connector voor pedaalset 
 
AANPASSEN VAN DE STUURGEVOELIGHEID IN GAMES 
Dit racestuur biedt vier gevoeligheidsniveaus: 
- 1 = NORMAAL (standaard) – 2 = LAAG - 
- 3 = ZEER LAAG – 4 = MINIMUM 
De stuurgevoeligheid wordt aanpast door de volgende vier knoppen tegelijkertijd in 
te drukken en vervolgens los te laten: 
Hendel DOWN (LB) + hendel UP (RB) + knop Y + knop B 
(de witte LED van het stuur knippert volgens de geselecteerde gevoeligheidsinstelling) 

Gevoeligheidsinstelling van stuur 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Knipperend 
witte LED 

Gevoeligheidsinstelling 1 = NORMAAL Eén maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 2 = LAAG 
 

Twee maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 3 = ZEER LAAG Drie maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 4 = MINIMUM 
 

Vier maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 1 = NORMAAL 
 

Eén maal 
Opmerking: wijzigingen in de gevoeligheidsinstellingen worden niet opgeslagen en 
moeten herhaald worden elke keer dat het racestuur wordt losgekoppeld of opnieuw 
opgestart. 
RACESTUUR INSTALLEREN 
Het racestuur bevestigen. 
1. Zet het stuur op een tafel of een andere vlakke ondergrond. 
2. Schroef de bevestigingsbout (2) in het bevestigingssysteem (1) en steek vervolgens het 
bevestigingsapparaat in het betreffende gat onderop het stuur totdat het stuur volkomen 
stabiel is. Draai de bout niet al te vast omdat anders de klem of de tafel beschadigd kan 
raken. 
De pedaalset aansluiten 
1. Sluit de kabel van de pedaalset(3) aan op de connector van het racestuur (4). 
HET STUUR PREPAREREN VOOR DE XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Sluit de USB-connector (5) aan op een van de USB-poorten van de console. 
2. Zet de console AAN met de XBOX-knop op de console of het stuur. 
De witte LED gaat branden als het stuur wordt AAN gezet. 
3. Maak verbinding met uw profiel met de knoppen op het stuur. 
4. Start de game met de knoppen op het stuur. 
Voor uw en andermans veiligheid mag de pedaalset nooit bediend worden op blote 
voeten of met alleen sokken aan. 
THRUSTMASTER® KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR ENIG 
LICHAMELIJK LETSEL OPGELOPEN BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN DE PEDAALSET 
ZONDER DAT ER SCHOENEN WORDEN GEDRAGEN. 
Nu kan er gespeeld worden! 
PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN 
• Mijn stuur werkt niet correct of lijkt niet correct te zijn gekalibreerd. 
1. Zet de console UIT. 2. Ontkoppel de voedingskabel achterop de console (de voedings-
LED van de console gaat ORANJE branden). 3. Laat het stuur aangesloten op de 
console. 4. Sluit de voedingskabel achterop de console weer aan (de voedings-LED van 
de console gaat WIT branden).5. Zet de console weer AAN met de XBOX-knop op de 
console (gebruik hiervoor NIET de XBOX-knop op de controller). 6. Start de game met het 
stuur. Let er op dat u de controller NIET AAN zet. 
• Ter vermijding van mogelijke kalibratieproblemen: 
- Beweeg nooit het stuur of de pedalen wanneer u het stuur aansluit of een game start. 
- Sluit de pedaalset altijd eerst aan op het racestuur voordat u de USB-connector van het 
stuur aansluit op de console. 
• Ik kan mijn stuur niet configureren: 
- Ga in games naar het menu Controller en selecteer de gewenste configuratie. 
- Raadpleeg de handleiding of de online help van de game voor meer informatie. 
• Ga naar https://support.thrustmaster.com/. In de sectie Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider: 
- Bestudeer de verschillende FAQ's en tips over het gebruik van games voor de 
Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S in combinatie met uw stuur. 
- Bekijk de lijst van games die compatibel zijn met dit stuur (deze lijst wordt regelmatig 
bijgewerkt). 
Aarzel bij het spelen van deze games niet om de vier verschillende gevoeligheden 
van dit stuur 
uit te proberen. 
 
  

EN 
FR 
DE 
NL 

 WARNING: this product can expose you to chemicals including Bisphenol A (BPA), which 
is known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more 
information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 

http://ts.thrustmaster.com/


 

 
 

Manuale d’uso (ITALIANO) 
CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 
1 Sistema di fissaggio al tavolo   5 Connettore USB 
2 Vite di fissaggio    6 Pulsante Xbox Guide + LED bianco 
3 Cavo della pedaliera    7 LED sincronizzazione controller per 
Kinect 
4 Connettore USB per la pedaliera 
 
REGOLAZIONE DELLA SENSIBILITÀ DEL VOLANTE NEI GIOCHI 
Il tuo volante offre quattro diversi livelli di sensibilità: 
- 1 = NORMALE (predefinito) – 2 = BASSA - 
- 3 = MOLTO BASSA – 4 = MINIMA 
Per regolare il livello di sensibilità del volante, premi contemporaneamente e poi 
rilascia i quattro pulsanti seguenti: 
Leva DOWN (LB) + Leva UP (RB) + Pulsante Y + Pulsante B 
(il LED bianco del volante lampeggia in base al livello di sensibilità selezionato) 

Livello di sensibilità del volante 
(LB + RB + Y + B)  

Lampeggio LED bianco 

Sensibilità livello 1 = NORMALE 
 

Una volta 
Sensibilità livello 2 = BASSA Due volte 
Sensibilità livello 3 = MOLTO BASSA 3 volte 
Sensibilità livello 4 = MINIMA 
 

4 volte 
Sensibilità livello 1 = NORMALE 
 

Una volta 
Nota: le modifiche apportate al livello di sensibilità non vengono salvate, pertanto 
dovranno essere ripetute ogniqualvolta riavvii o scolleghi il tuo volante. 
INSTALLAZIONE DEL VOLANTE 
Fissare il volante. 
1. Colloca il volante su un tavolo o altra superficie piana e liscia. 
2. Inserisci la vite di fissaggio (2) nel relativo sistema di aggancio (1), dopodiché inserisci il 
dispositivo di aggancio nell’apposito foro presente nella parte inferiore del volante, finché 
questo non risulti perfettamente stabile. Non stringere troppo la vite: ciò potrebbe 
danneggiare sia il sistema di aggancio che il tavolo. 
Collegare la pedaliera 
1. Collega il cavo della pedaliera (3) al connettore del volante (4). 
CONFIGURARE IL VOLANTE PER LA TUA XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Inserisci il connettore USB (5) in una delle porte USB della console. 
2. Accendi la console utilizzando il pulsante XBOX della console o del volante. 
Non appena il volante si accende, il LED bianco si illumina automaticamente. 
3. Collegati al tuo profilo utilizzando i pulsanti del volante. 
4. Avvia il gioco utilizzando i pulsanti del volante. 
Per motivi di sicurezza, non utilizzare la pedaliera a piedi nudi o indossando 
solamente dei calzini. 
THRUSTMASTER® NON POTRÀ ESSERE RITENUTA RESPONSABILE PER 
QUALSIASI INFORTUNIO OCCORSO DURANTE L’USO DELLA PEDALIERA SENZA 
LE SCARPE. 
Ora sei pronto/a per giocare!

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI E AVVISI 
• Il mio volante non funziona correttamente, o non sembra essere ben calibrato. 
1. Spegni la console. 2. Stacca il cavo di alimentazione dal retro della console (il LED di 
alimentazione della console diventa ARANCIONE). 3. Lascia il volante collegato alla 
console. 4. Ricollega il cavo di alimentazione al retro della console (il LED di 
alimentazione della console diventa BIANCO).5. Riaccendi la console utilizzando il 
pulsante XBOX della console (non utilizzare il pulsante XBOX del controller). 6. Avvia il 
gioco utilizzando il volante; assicurati di non accendere il controller! 
• Per evitare qualsiasi problema di calibrazione: 
- Non girare mai il volante e non premere i pedali mentre stai collegando il volante o stai 
avviando un gioco. 
- Prima di collegare il connettore USB del volante alla console, collega la pedaliera al 
volante. 
• Non riesco a configurare il mio volante. 
- In giochi, accedi al menu Options / Controller, dopodiché seleziona la configurazione più 
appropriata. 
- Per ulteriori informazioni, ti invitiamo a consultare il manuale o l’aiuto online del tuo 
gioco. 
• Collegati a https://support.thrustmaster.com/. Nella sezione Racing wheel/Ferrari 
458 Spider : 
- Consulta svariate FAQ e consigli su come utilizzare al meglio i giochi per Xbox One / 
Xbox Series X|S in combinazione con il tuo volante. 
- Consulta l’elenco dei giochi compatibili con il volante (regolarmente aggiornato). 
Utilizzando questi giochi, ti invitiamo a provare e confrontare tra loro i quattro 
diversi livelli di sensibilità offerti dal tuo volante. 
 

Manual del usuario (ESPAÑOL) 
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
1 Sistema de fijación para mesa  5 Conector USB 
2 Tornillo de fijación   6 Botón Xbox Guide + LED blanco 
3 Cable de los pedales   7 LED de emparejamiento del controlador para 
Kinect 
4 Conector USB de los pedales 
 
AJUSTE DE SENSIBILIDAD DEL VOLANTE DE CARRERAS EN LOS JUEGOS 
El volante de carreras ofrece cuatro niveles de sensibilidad: 
- 1 = NORMAL (predeterminado) – 2 = BAJA - 
- 3 = MUY BAJA – 4 = MÍNIMA 
Para regular el ajuste de sensibilidad del volante de carreras, pulsa 
simultáneamente los cuatro botones siguientes y, a continuación, suéltalos: 
Palanca DOWN (LB) + Palanca UP (RB) + Botón Y + Botón B 
(el LED blanco del volante de carreras parpadea, según el ajuste de sensibilidad 
seleccionado) 
 
Ajuste de sensibilidad del volante de carreras 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
LED blanco 

parpadeando 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 1 = NORMAL  Una vez 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 2 = BAJA Dos veces 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 3 = MUY BAJA 3 veces 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 4 = MÍNIMA  4 veces 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 1 = NORMAL  Una vez 
Nota: Los cambios realizados en el ajuste de sensibilidad no se guardan, y se deben 
repetir cada vez que reinicies o desconectes el volante de carreras. 
CONFIGURACIÓN DEL VOLANTE DE CARRERAS 
Fijar el volante de carreras. 
1. Coloca el volante de carreras sobre una mesa u otra superficie nivelada y plana. 
2. Coloca el tornillo de fijación (2) en el sistema de fijación (1) y, a continuación, inserta el 
dispositivo de fijación en el agujero correspondiente situado debajo del volante de 
carreras, hasta que esté totalmente estable. No aprietes demasiado el tornillo, ya que 
podrías dañar el sistema de fijación y la mesa. 
Conectar los pedales. 
1. Conecta el cable de los pedales (3) al conector del volante de carreras (4). 
CONFIGURAR EL VOLANTE DE CARRERAS PARA XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Conecta el conector USB del volante (5) en uno de los puertos USB de la consola. 
2. Enciende la consola usando el botón XBOX situado en la consola o en el volante de 
carreras. 
El LED blanco se ilumina automáticamente cuando se enciende el volante. 
3. Conéctate a tu perfil usando los botones del volante de carreras. 
4. Inicia el juego usando los botones del volante de carreras. 
Por razones de seguridad, no uses los pedales con los pies descalzos ni llevando 
únicamente calcetines. 
THRUSTMASTER® NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGUNA LESIÓN PRODUCIDA 
POR USAR LOS PEDALES SIN CALZADO. 
¡Ya estás preparado para jugar! 
RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y ADVERTENCIAS 
• Mi volante de carreras no funciona correctamente o parece que está calibrado de forma 
incorrecta. 
1. Apaga la consola. 2. Desenchufa el cable de alimentación situado en la parte trasera 
de la consola (el LED de la fuente de alimentación de la consola se vuelve NARANJA). 3. 
Deja el volante de carreras conectado a la consola. 4. Vuelve a conectar el cable de 
alimentación situado en la parte trasera de la consola (el LED de la fuente de 
alimentación de la consola se vuelve BLANCO).5. Vuelve a encender la consola con el 
botón XBOX situado en la consola (no uses el botón XBOX del controlador). 6. Inicia el 
juego usando el volante de carreras; ¡ten cuidado de no encender el controlador! 

• Para evitar problemas de calibración: 
- No gires nunca el volante ni presiones los pedales al conectar el volante de carreras ni 
al iniciar un juego. 
- Conecta siempre los pedales al volante de carreras antes de conectar el conector USB 
del volante de carreras a la consola. 
• No puedo configurar mi volante de carreras. 
- En juegos, accede al menú Options / Controller y, a continuación, selecciona la 
configuración más adecuada. 
- Consulta el manual del usuario o la ayuda en línea del juego para obtener más 
información. 
• Visita https://support.thrustmaster.com/. En la sección Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider : 
- Revisa las distintas FAQ y consejos sobre cómo usar los juegos para Xbox One / 
Xbox Series X|S con el volante de carreras. 
- Accede a la lista de juegos compatibles con el volante de carreras (que se actualizará 
regularmente). 
Al jugar a esos juegos, no dudes en probar y comparar los cuatro ajustes de 
sensibilidad 
ofrecidos por el volante. 
 

Manual do Utilizador (PORTUGUÊS) 
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS 
1 Sistema de fixação ao tampo  4 Conector USB do conjunto de pedais 
da mesa    5 Conector USB 
2 Parafuso de fixação   6 Botão Xbox Guide + LED branco 
3 Cabo do conjunto de pedais  7 LED de emparelhamento do controlador para o 
Kinect 
 
AJUSTAR A SENSIBILIDADE DO VOLANTE NOS JOGOS 
O seu volante oferece quatro níveis de sensibilidade: 
- 1 = NORMAL (predefinido) - 2 = BAIXA - 
- 3 = MUITO BAIXA - 4 = MÍNIMA 
Para ajustar a definição de sensibilidade do volante, prima os quatro botões 
simultaneamente e em seguida solte-os: 
Alavanca DOWN (LB) + Alavanca UP (RB) + Botão Y + Botão B 
(o LED branco do volante fica intermitente, de acordo com a definição de sensibilidade 
selecionada) 

Definição de sensibilidade do volante 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Intermitente 
LED branco 

Definição de sensibilidade 1 = NORMAL Uma vez 
Definição de sensibilidade 2 = BAIXA Duas vezes 
Definição de sensibilidade 3 = MUITO BAIXA 3 vezes 
Definição de sensibilidade 4 = MÍNIMA 4 vezes 
Definição de sensibilidade 1 = NORMAL Uma vez 
Nota: as alterações efetuadas na definição de sensibilidade não são guardadas e é 
necessário repetilas sempre que reinicia ou desliga o volante. 
CONFIGURAR O VOLANTE 
Ligue o volante. 
1. Coloque o volante numa mesa ou noutra superfície plana nivelada. 
2. Coloque o parafuso de fixação (2) no sistema de fixação (1) e em seguida insira o 
dispositivo de fixação no orifício relevante situado por baixo do volante, até este ficar 
perfeitamente estável. Não aperte demasiado o parafuso, caso contrário poderá danificar 
o sistema de fixação e a mesa. 
Ligar o conjunto de pedais 
1. Ligue o cabo do conjunto de pedais (3) ao conector do volante (4). 
CONFIGURAR O VOLANTE PARA A XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Ligue o conector USB (5) a uma das portas USB da consola. 
2. Ligue a consola utilizando o botão XBOX situado na consola ou no volante. 
O LED branco acende-se automaticamente quando o volante se liga. 
3. Aceda ao seu perfil através dos botões do volante. 
4. Inicie o jogo utilizando os botões do volante. 
Por razões de segurança, nunca utilize o conjunto de pedais com os pés descalços 
ou quando estiver apenas de meias calçadas. 
A THRUSTMASTER® NÃO SE RESPONSABILIZA POR QUAISQUER DANOS 
FÍSICOS QUE OCORRAM AO UTILIZAR O CONJUNTO DE PEDAIS SEM SAPATOS. 
Está pronto para começar a jogar! 
RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS E AVISO 
• O meu volante não funciona corretamente, ou parece estar calibrado 
incorretamente. 
1. Desligue a consola. 2. Desligue o cabo de alimentação situado na parte posterior da 
consola (o LED de alimentação da consola fica COR DE LARANJA). 3. Deixe o volante 
ligado à consola. 4. Volte a ligar o cabo de alimentação situado na parte posterior da 
consola (o LED de alimentação da consola fica BRANCO). 5. Ligue novamente a consola 
utilizando o botão XBOX situado na consola (não utilize o botão XBOX do controlador). 6. 
Inicie o jogo utilizando o volante; tenha cuidado para não ligar o controlador! 
• Para evitar problemas de calibração: 
- Nunca rode o volante nem carregue nos pedais quando ligar o volante ou iniciar um 
jogo. 
- Ligue sempre o conjunto de pedais ao volante antes de ligar o conector USB do volante 
à consola. 
• Não consigo configurar o meu volante. 
- Nos jogos, aceda ao menu Options / Controller e selecione a configuração mais 
relevante. 
- Consulte o manual de utilizador do jogo ou a ajuda online para mais informações. 

• Aceda a https://support.thrustmaster.com/. Na secção Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider: 
- Leia as várias secções FAQ e sugestões sobre como utilizar jogos para a Xbox One / 
Xbox Series X|S com o volante. 
- Aceda à lista de jogos compatíveis com o volante (esta lista será atualizada 
regularmente). 
Quando jogar estes jogos, não hesite em testar e comparar as quatro definições de 
sensibilidade oferecidas pelo volante. 
 

Инструкция по эксплуатации (РУССКИЙ) 
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
1 Система крепления на сто  5 USB-кабель 
2 Крепежный винт 6 Кнопка +  белый индикатор Xbox Guide 
3 Кабель педального блока  7 Индикатор сопряжения контроллера для Kinect 
4 USB-разъем для подключения 
педального блока 
 
РЕГУЛИРОВКА ЧУВСТВИТЕЛЬНОСТИ РУЛЯ В ИГРАХ 
Рулевая система предлагает четыре уровня чувствительности: 
- 1 = НОРМАЛЬНАЯ (по умолчанию) - 2 = НИЗКАЯ - 
- 3 = ОЧЕНЬ НИЗКАЯ - 4 = МИНИМАЛЬНАЯ 
Для настройки чувствительности рулевой системы одновременно 
нажмите и отпустите четыре следующих кнопки: 
переключатель DOWN (LB) + переключатель UP (RB) + кнопка Y + кнопка B 
(на руле мигает белый индикатор, соответствующий выбранной настройке 
чувствительности) 

Настройка чувствительности рулевой 
системы 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Мигает 
белый индикатор 

Настройка чувствительности 1 = 
 

1 раз 
Настройка чувствительности 2 = НИЗКАЯ 2 раза 
Настройка чувствительности 3 = ОЧЕНЬ 

 
3 раза 

Настройка чувствительности 4 = 
 

4 раза 
Настройка чувствительности 1 = 

 
1 раз 

Примечание. Изменение настройки чувствительности не сохраняется, его 
необходимо производить при каждом перезапуске или отключении рулевой 
системы. 
УСТАНОВКА РУЛЕВОЙ СИСТЕМЫ 
Закрепите рулевую систему. 
1. Расположите рулевое колесо на столе или иной плоской поверхности. 
2. Вставьте крепежный винт (2) в систему крепления (1) и закрутите его в 
соответствующем отверстии на нижней стороне руля — до надежной фиксации 
руля. Не допускайте чрезмерной затяжки винта — это может привести к 
повреждению крепежной системы и стола. 
Подключите педальный блок 
1. Подключите кабель педального блока (3) к разъему на базе руля (4). 
УСТАНОВКА НА XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Подключите USB-разъем (5) к одному из USB-портов консоли. 
2. Включите консоль с помощью кнопки XBOX на консоли или на руле. 
При включении рулевой системы автоматически загорается белый индикатор. 
3. Подключитесь к своему профилю с помощью кнопок на руле. 
4. Запустите игру с помощью кнопок на руле. 
Из соображений безопасности никогда не нажимайте на педали босой ногой 
или ногой в носке (без обуви). 
КОМПАНИЯ THRUSTMASTER® НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА 
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ ТРАВМЫ, 
ПОЛУЧЕННЫЕ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ НАЖИМАНИЯ НА ПЕДАЛИ НЕОБУТЫМИ 
НОГАМИ. 
Теперь все готово для игры! 
УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
• Рулевая система работает некорректно или кажется неверно 
откалиброванной. 
1. Выключите консоль. 2. Отключите кабель питания с задней стороны консоли 
(индикатор питания консоли загорается ОРАНЖЕВЫМ). 3. Оставьте подключение 
руля к консоли. 4. Заново подключите кабель питания с задней стороны консоли 
(индикатор питания консоли загорается БЕЛЫМ). 5. Снова включите консоль с 
помощью кнопки XBOX на консоли (не используйте кнопку XBOX на контроллере). 6. 
Запустите игру с помощью руля; ни в коем случае не включайте контроллер! 
• Советы по предотвращению проблем с калибровкой: 
- Не поворачивайте руль и не нажимайте на педали во время подключения рулевой 
системы или запуска игры. 
- Обязательно подключайте педальный блок к рулю перед подключением USB-
кабеля рулевой системы к консоли. 
• Не удается настроить рулевую систему. 
- В играх откройте меню Options / Controller и выберите нужную конфигурацию. 
- Для получения дополнительных сведений обратитесь к инструкции по 
эксплуатации или к интернет-справке. 
• Посетите сайт https://support.thrustmaster.com/. В разделе Racing wheel/Ferrari 
458 Spider можно найти следующее: 
- ответы на часто задаваемые вопросы и рекомендации по использованию игр для 
Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S с данной рулевой системой; 
- перечень игр, совместимых с данной рулевой системой (регулярно обновляется). 
Играя в эти игры, попробуйте протестировать и сравнить четыре уровня 
чувствительности рулевой системы. 
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Kullanma Kılavuzu (TÜRKÇE) 
TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER 
1 Masaüstü montaj sistemi 5 USB konektörü 
2 Bağlantı vidası  6 Xbox Guide düğmesi + beyaz LED  
3 Pedal seti kablosu  7 Kinect için kumanda birimi eşleştirme LED’i 
4 Pedal seti USB konektörü 
 
OYUNLARDA YARIŞ DİREKSİYONUNUN HASSASİYETİNİN AYARLANMASI 
Yarış direksiyonunuz dört hassasiyet seviyesi sunar: 
- 1 = NORMAL (varsayılan) – 2 = DÜŞÜK -  
- 3 = ÇOK DÜŞÜK – 4 = MİNİMUM 
Yarış direksiyonunun hassasiyetini ayarlamak için aşağıdaki dört 
düğmeye aynı anda basıp bırakın: 
Kol DOWN (LB) + Kol UP (RB) + Düğme Y  + Düğme B 
(Yarış direksiyonunun beyaz LED'i seçilen hassasiyet ayarına göre yanıp söner) 
 
Yarış direksiyonu hassasiyet ayarı 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
Yanıp sönen  
beyaz LED 

Hassasiyet ayarı 1 = NORMAL Bir kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 2 = DÜŞÜK İki kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 3 = ÇOK DÜŞÜK 3 kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 4 = MİNİMUM 4 kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 1 = NORMAL Bir kez 
Not: Hassasiyet ayarına yapılan değişiklikler kaydedilmez ve yarış 
direksiyonunuzu her yeniden başlattığınızda veya bağlantısını kestiğinizde 
tekrarlanmalıdır. 
 
YARIŞ DİREKSİYONU KURULUMU 
Yarış direksiyonunu monte edin. 
1. Yarış direksiyonunuzu bir masa veya düz bir yüzeye yerleştirin. 
2. Bağlantı vidasını (2) montaj sistemine (1) yerleştirin, ardından yarış 
direksiyonu kusursuz bir şekilde sabitlenene dek montaj aygıtını yarış 
direksiyonunun alt kısmında bulunan ilgili deliğe sokun. Vidayı aşırı sıkmayın; 
hem montaj sistemine hem de masaya hasar verebilir.  
Pedal setini bağlayın 
1. Pedal seti kablosunu (3) yarış direksiyonunun konektörüne (4) bağlayın.  
 
 

YARIŞ DİREKSİYONUNUN XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S İÇİN 
AYARLANMASI 
1. USB konektörünü (5) konsolun USB portlarından birine takın. 
2. Konsol veya yarış direksiyonunda bulunan XBOX düğmesini kullanarak 
konsolu açın. 
Yarış direksiyonunuz açıldığında beyaz LED otomatik olarak yanar. 
3. Yarış direksiyonunun düğmelerini kullanarak profilinize bağlanın. 
4. Yarış direksiyonunun düğmelerini kullanarak oyunu başlatın. 
Güvenlik nedeniyle pedal setini çıplak ayaklarla veya ayağınıza sadece çorap 

giyerek oynamayın. 
PEDAL SETİNİ AYAKKABISIZ OLARAK KULLANIRKEN MEYDANA GELEN 

HER TÜRLÜ FİZİKSEL YARALANMAYA KARŞI THRUSTMASTER® 

SORUMLU TUTULMAYACAKTIR. 
Artık oynamaya hazırsınız! 

 
SORUN GİDERME VE UYARI 
• Yarış direksiyonum düzgün çalışmıyor veya hatalı kalibre edilmiş gibi 
gözüküyor. 
1. Konsolu kapatın. 2. Konsolun arka kısmında bulunan güç kablosunu çıkarın 
(konsolun güç kaynağı LED'i TURUNCUya döner). 3. Yarış direksiyonunu 
konsola bağlı bırakın. 4. Konsolun arka kısmında bulunan güç kablosunu tekrar 
bağlayın (konsolun güç kaynağı LED'i BEYAZa döner). 5. Konsolda bulunan 
XBOX düğmesini kullanarak konsolu yeniden açın (kumanda birimindeki XBOX 
düğmesini kullanmayın). 6. Yarış direksiyonunu kullanarak oyunu başlatın; 
kumanda birimini açmamaya dikkat edin! 
 
• Her türlü kalibrasyon sorununu önlemek için: 
-  Yarış direksiyonunu bağlarken veya oyunu başlatırken asla yarış 
direksiyonunu çevirmeyin veya pedallara basmayın. 
- Pedal setini yarış direksiyonuna daima yarış direksiyonunun USB konektörünü 
konsola bağlamadan önce bağlayın. 
• Yarış direksiyonumu ayarlayamıyorum. 
- Oyunlarda Options / Controller menüsüne giderek en ilgili konfigürasyonu 
seçin. 
- Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen oyununuzun kullanma kılavuzuna veya online 
yardıma başvurun. 
• https://support.thrustmaster.com/’a bağlanın. Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider kısmında: 
- Yarış direksiyonunuzla Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S oyunlarının kullanılması 
ile ilgili çeşitli SSS’lere ve ipuçlarına göz atın. 
- Yarış direksiyonu ile uyumlu oyunların listesine ulaşın (düzenli olarak 
güncellenir). 
Bu oyunları oynarken yarış direksiyonunuz tarafından sunulan dört 
hassasiyet ayarını mutlaka test ederek karşılaştırın. 
 

Instrukcja obsługi (POLSKI) 
ELEMENTY 
1 Element montażowy 5 Złącze USB 
2 Śruba mocująca  6 Przycisk Xbox Guide + biała dioda 
3 Kabel zestawu pedałów 7 Dioda parowania kontrolera dla czujnika Kinect 
4 Złącze USB dla zestawu pedałów 
 
REGULOWANIE CZUŁOŚCI KIEROWNICY W GRACH 
W kierownicy dostępne są cztery poziomy czułości: 
– 1 = NORMALNA (domyślna) – 2 = MAŁA –  
– 3 = BARDZO MAŁA – 4 = MINIMALNA 
Aby zmodyfikować ustawienie czułości kierownicy, naciśnij jednocześnie 
następujące cztery przyciski, a następnie zwolnij je: 
Dźwignia DOWN (LB) + dźwignia UP (RB) + przycisk Y + przycisk B 
(Biała dioda kierownicy zamiga zgodnie z wybranym ustawieniem czułości). 
 

Ustawiona czułość kierownicy 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Migająca  
biała dioda 

Ustawienie czułości nr 1 = 
NORMALNA Raz 

Ustawienie czułości nr 2 = MAŁA Dwa razy 
Ustawienie czułości nr 3 = 
BARDZO MAŁA 3 razy 

Ustawienie czułości nr 4 = 
MINIMALNA 4 razy 

Ustawienie czułości nr 1 = 
NORMALNA Raz 

Uwaga: zmiany ustawienia czułości nie są zapisywane i należy wprowadzać je 
ponownie po każdym uruchomieniu lub odłączeniu kierownicy. 
 

PRZYGOTOWANIE KIEROWNICY 
Zamocuj kierownicę. 
1. Umieść kierownicę na stole lub innej płaskiej, poziomej powierzchni. 
2. Włóż śrubę mocującą (2) w element montażowy (1), a następnie wkręć 
element montażowy w odpowiedni otwór znajdujący się pod kierownicą aż do jej 
solidnego i stabilnego zamocowania. Nie dokręcaj śruby zbyt mocno, ponieważ 
grozi to uszkodzeniem elementu montażowego i stołu.  
Podłącz zestaw pedałów. 
1. Podłącz kabel zestawu pedałów (3) do złącza kierownicy (4).  
 
PRZYGOTOWANIE KIEROWNICY Z KONSOLĄ XBOX ONE / 
XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Podłącz złącze USB (5) do jednego z portów USB konsoli. 
2. Włącz konsolę przy użyciu przycisku XBOX znajdującego się na konsoli lub kierownicy. 
Z chwilą włączenia kierownicy automatycznie zaczyna świecić biała dioda. 
3. Połącz się ze swoim profilem przy użyciu przycisków kierownicy. 
4. Uruchom grę przy użyciu przycisków kierownicy. 

Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nie używaj zestawu pedałów na boso ani w 
samych skarpetach. 

FIRMA THRUSTMASTER® NIE PONOSI ŻADNEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA 
OBRAŻENIA CIAŁA, KTÓRE MOGĄ WYSTĄPIĆ PODCZAS UŻYTKOWANIA 

ZESTAWU PEDAŁÓW BEZ BUTÓW. 
Teraz możesz zacząć grać! 

 
ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW I OSTRZEŻENIA 
• Kierownica nie działa prawidłowo lub wydaje się niewłaściwie skalibrowana. 
1. Wyłącz konsolę. 2. Odłącz kabel zasilania znajdujący się z tyłu konsoli (kolor 
diody zasilania konsoli zmieni się na POMARAŃCZOWY). 3. Pozostaw 
kierownicę podłączoną do konsoli. 4. Ponownie podłącz kabel zasilania z tyłu 
konsoli (kolor diody zasilania konsoli zmieni się na BIAŁY).5. Ponownie włącz 
konsolę przy użyciu przycisku XBOX znajdującego się na konsoli (nie używaj 
przycisku XBOX na kontrolerze). 6. Uruchom grę przy użyciu kierownicy — 
uważaj, by nie włączać kontrolera! 
 
• W celu uniknięcia problemów z kalibracją: 
— Podczas podłączania kierownicy lub uruchamiania gry nie kręć kierownicą 
ani nie naciskaj pedałów. 
— Zawsze podłączaj zestaw pedałów do kierownicy przed podłączeniem złącza 
USB kierownicy do konsoli. 
• Nie mogę skonfigurować kierownicy. 
— W grach wejdź do menu Options / Controller, a następnie wybierz 
najodpowiedniejszą konfigurację. 
— Więcej informacji znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi gry lub jej pomocy online. 
• Wejdź na stronę https://support.thrustmaster.com/. W sekcji Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider znajdziesz: 
— często zadawane pytania i wskazówki dotyczące grania w gry na konsolę 
Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S przy użyciu tego modelu kierownicy 
— listę gier zgodnych z kierownicą (lista jest regularnie aktualizowana) 
Podczas grania w te gry możesz śmiało testować i porównywać cztery 
ustawienia czułości dostępne w kierownicy. 
 

Uživatelský manuál (ČESKY) 
TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE 
1 Stolní připevňovací systém  5 Konektor USB 
2 Připevňovací šroub   6 Tlačítko Xbox Guide + bílá LED 
3 Kabel pedálové sestavy  7 Ovladač párování LED pro Kinect 
4 USB konektor pro pedálovou sestavu 
 
NASTAVENÍ CITLIVOSTI ZÁVODNÍHO VOLANTU VE HRÁCH 
Váš závodní volant nabízí čtyři úrovně citlivosti: 
- 1 = NORMÁLNÍ (výchozí) – 2 = NÍZKÁ -  
- 3 = VELMI NÍZKÁ – 4 = MINIMÁLNÍ 
Pro nastavení citlivosti závodního volantu současně stiskněte čtyři 
následující tlačítka a pak je uvolněte: 
páku dolu (LB) + páku nahoru (RB) + tlačítko Y + tlačítko B 
(bílá LED na závodním volantu bude blikat podle vybraného nastavení citlivosti) 
 
Nastavení citlivosti závodního volantu 

(LB + RB + Y + B) Blikání bílé LED 

Nastavení citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNÍ Jednou 
Nastavení citlivosti 2 = NÍZKÉ Dvakrát 
Nastavení citlivosti 3 = VELMI NÍZKÉ 3krát 
Nastavení citlivosti 4 = MINIMÁLNÍ 4krát 
Nastavení citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNÍ Jednou 
Poznámka: změny v nastavení citlivosti se neukládají, při každém restartu nebo 

odpojení závodního volantu musí být znovu nastaveny. 
NASTAVENÍ ZÁVODNÍHO VOLANTU 
Připojte závodní volant. 
1. Závodní volant umístěte na stůl nebo jinou rovnou plochu. 
2. Připevňovací šroub (2) vložte do připevňovacího systému (1), pak vložte 
připevňovací zařízení do příslušného otvoru umístěného pod závodním 
volantem, tak aby závodní volant byl naprosto stabilní. Šroub neutahujte příliš 
silně, aby nedošlo k poškození připevňovacího systému nebo stolu.  
Připojte pedálovou soupravu 
1. Kabel (3) pedálové soupravy připojte ke konektoru (4) závodního volantu.  
 
NASTAVENÍ ZÁVODNÍHO VOLANTU PRO VÁŠ XBOX ONE / 
XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Připojte USB konektor (5) k jednomu USB rozhraní na konzole. 
2. Konzoli zapněte tlačítkem XBOX, které je umístěno buď na konzoli nebo na 
závodním volantu. 
(Aby bylo zabráněno konfliktu se závodním volantem, konzoli nezapínejte 
tlačítkem Xbox na ovladači!) 
Při zapnutí vašeho závodního volantu se automaticky rozsvítí bílá LED. 
3. Pomocí tlačítek na závodním volantu se připojte k vašemu profilu. 
4. Hru spusťte pomocí tlačítek na závodním volantu. 
Z bezpečnostních důvodů nepoužívejte pedálovou soupravu bosýma 
nohama nebo pouze v ponožkách. 
THRUSTMASTER® NENESE ŽÁDNOU ODPOVĚDNOST ZA FYZICKÉ 
ZRANĚNÍ KE KTERÉMU MŮŽE DOJÍT POUŽÍVÁNÍM PEDÁLOVÉ 
SOUPRAVY BEZ BOT. 

Nyní jste připraveni ke hře! 
 
ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ A VAROVÁNÍ 
• Můj závodní volant nepracuje správně, nebo jak se zdá je nesprávně 
nakalibrován. 
1. Vypněte konzoli. 2. Odpojte napájecí kabel v zadní části konzole (LED 
napájení konzole se rozsvítí ORANŽOVĚ). 3. Závodní volant ponechte 
připojený ke konzole. 4. Opětovně připojte napájecí kabel v zadní části konzole 
(LED napájení konzole se rozsvítí BÍLE).5. Pomocí tlačítka XBOX na konzole, 
konzoli zapněte (nepoužívejte tlačítko XBOX na ovladači). 6. Pomocí závodního 
volantu spusťte hru, dávejte pozor, abyste nezapnuli ovladač! 
 
• Předcházení problémům s kalibrací: 
- Při spuštění hry nebo připojování závodního volantu volantem nikdy 
neotáčejte, ani nesešlapujte pedály. 
- Pedálovou soupravu vždy připojujte k závodnímu volantu předtím, než 
připojíte USB konektor závodního volantu ke konzole. 
• Nedaří se mi nakonfigurovat můj závodní volant. 
- V hrách vstupte do menu Options / Controller, a pak vyberte příslušnou 
konfiguraci. 
- Další informace naleznete v uživatelském manuálu ke hře nebo online. 
• Připojte se k https://support.thrustmaster.com/. V sekci Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider: 
- Projděte se různé otázky a odpovědi a nápovědu, jak používat váš závodní 
volant ve hrách pro Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S. 
- Budete mít přístup k seznamu her kompatibilních se závodním volantem. 
Při hraní těchto her otestujte a porovnejte čtyři nastavení citlivosti 
nabízené vaším závodním volantem. 
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ユーザーズマニュアル (日本語) 

技術仕様 

1 卓上アタッチメントシステム 5 USB コネクター 

2 取り付けネジ 6 Xbox Guide ボタン + 白色 LED 

3 ペダルセット用ケーブル 7 Kinect 用コントローラーペアリング LED 

4 ペダルセット用 USB コネクター 

 
ゲーム内のレーシングコントローラーの感度を調節する 本レーシングコントロ

ーラーは 4 つの感度レベルを搭載しています。 

- 1 = NORMAL (デフォルト) – 2 = LOW 

- 3 = VERY LOW – 4 = MINIMUM 

 
レーシングコントローラーの感度設定を調節するには、以下の 4 つのボタン を同

時押ししてから離します: 

DOWN レバー(LB) + UP レバー(RB) + Y ボタン + B ボタン 

(選択した感度設定に応じて、レーシングコントローラーの白色 LED ランプが 

点滅します) 

レーシングコントローラーの感度設定 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
点滅 

白色 LED 

感度設定 1 = NORMAL 1 回 

感度設定 2 = LOW 2 回 

感度設定 3 = VERY LOW 3 回 

感度設定 4 = MINIMUM 4 回 

感度設定 1 = NORMAL 1 回 

注意: 感度設定は保存されないため、ゲームの毎起動時およびレーシングコ ン

トローラーを取り外した後には再度設定し直す必要があります。 

 

レーシングコントローラーをセットアップする 

 

レーシングコントローラーを取り付けます。 

1.レーシングコントローラーを、テーブルなど平らで水平な場所に置きます。 

2.取り付けネジ (2) をアタッチメントシステム (1) にセットし、アタッチメントデバイ 

スをレーシングコントローラーの底面にあるネジ穴に挿入して、レーシングコン 

トローラーをしっかりと固定します。ネジを強く締めすぎないようご注意ください。 

締めすぎると、アタッチメントシステムおよびテーブルを傷つけるおそれがあり 

ます。 

 

ペダルセットを接続 

1.ペダルセットのケーブル (3) を、レーシングコントローラーのコネクター(4) 

に接続します。 

 

XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 用にレーシングコントローラーをセットアップす

る 

1.USB コネクター(5) を、ゲーム機本体の USB ポートに接続します。 

2.ゲーム機本体またはレーシングコントローラーの XBOX ボタンを使って、ゲ 

ーム機本体の電源をオンにします。 

(競合を避けるため、Xbox コントローラーを使ってゲーム機本体の電源を入 れ

ないでください！) 

レーシングコントローラーが起動すると、白色 LED ランプが自動的に点灯し ま

す。 

3.レーシングコントローラーのボタンを使ってプロフィールに接続します。 

4.レーシングコントローラーのボタンを使ってゲームを開始します。 

 

ペダルセットは、裸足もしくは靴下しか着用していない状態で絶対に使用しな 

いでください。 

THRUSTMASTER® は、靴を着用せずにペダルセットを使用したことによって 

生じたいかなるケガについても一切責任を負いません。 

これでプレイの準備が整いました！ 

 

• レーシングコントローラーが正しく動作しない、または正しく調整されていない。 

1.ゲーム機本体の電源を切ります。 

2.ゲーム機本体の背面にある電源ケーブルを抜きます (ゲーム機本体の電 源 

LED がオレンジ色に変わります)。 

3.レーシングコントローラーをゲーム機本体に接続したままにします。 

4.ゲーム機本体の背面にある電源ケーブルをつなぎ直します (ゲーム機本体 の

電源 LED が白色に変わります)。 

5.ゲーム機本体の XBOX ボタンを使って、ゲーム機本体の電源を再びオン 

にします (コントローラーの XBOX ボタンは使用しないでください)。 

6.レーシングコントローラーを使ってゲームを開始します。 コントローラーの電源

はオンにしないでください！ 

 
調整時のトラブルを防ぐには: 

- レーシングコントローラーの接続時やゲーム起動時に、ステアリングホイ ー

ルやペダルを絶対に操作しないでください。 

- ペダルセットは必ず、レーシングコントローラーの USB コネクターをゲーム 

機本体に接続する前に、レーシングコントローラーに接続してください。 

 
• レーシングコントローラーを設定できない。 

- ゲームでは、オプション/コントローラーメニューから必要な設定を 行えます。 

- 詳しくは、ゲームのユーザーマニュアルおよびオンラインヘルプをご参照く 

ださい。 

• https://support.thrustmaster.com/ をブ ラ ウ ザ で 開 き ま す 。 「ステアリング

ホイール/Ferrari 458 Spider」のセクションでは以下の情報が掲載されています。 

- 本 レ ー シ ン グ コ ン ト ロ ー ラ ー を Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 用 ゲーム

で使用する上での FAQ やヒントを確認できます。 

- 本レーシングコントローラーと互換性のあるゲームの一覧を参照できます 

(一覧は定期的に更新されます)。 

これらのゲームをプレイする際には、レーシングコントローラーに搭載されて いる 4 

つの感度設定をいろいろ試してみることをお勧めします。 

 
使用者手冊（繁體中文） 

技術規格 
1 檯面固定系統 5 USB 接頭 
2 固定螺絲 6 Xbox Guide（Xbox 快顯功能表）按鈕 + 白色 LED 指示燈 
3 踏板組纜線 7 Kinect 控制器對 LED 指示燈 
4 踏板組 USB 接頭  
 
調節方向盤在遊戲中的敏感度 
方向盤的敏感度分為四個等級： 
- 1 = 正常（默認） – 2 = 低 -  
- 3 = 很低 – 4 = 最低 
要調節方向盤的敏感度設定，請同時按以下四個按鈕，然後釋放按鈕： 
變速杆向下 (LB) + 變速杆向上 (RB) + 按鈕 Y  + 按鈕 B 
（方向盤的白色 LED 指示燈的閃爍次數會隨所選敏感度設定而改變） 
 

方向盤敏感度設定 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

閃爍  
白色 LED 指示燈 

敏感度設定 1 = 正常 一次 
敏感度設定 2 = 低 兩次 
敏感度設定 3 = 很低 三次 
敏感度設定 4 = 最低 四次 
敏感度設定 1 = 正常 一次 
注：系統不會儲存對敏感度設定所做的變更，每次重啟方向盤或斷開其連

接後，必須重新設定敏感度。 
 
安裝方向盤 
固定方向盤。 
1.將方向盤放在桌面或其他水平、平整的表面上。 
2.將固定螺絲 (2) 放入固定系統 (1) 中，然後將固定裝置插入方向盤底部相

應的孔中，直至方向盤完全固定。不要過度擰緊螺絲；這可能會導致固定

系統和桌台受損。  
連接踏板組 
1.將踏板組纜線 (3) 連接到方向盤接頭 (4) 上。  
 
 
為您的 Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 安裝方向盤 
1.將 USB 接頭 (5) 插入主機上的 USB 連接埠之一。 
2.使用主機或方向盤上的「XBOX」按鈕給主機通電。 
方向盤通電時，白色 LED 指示燈將自動亮起。 
3.使用方向盤上的按鈕連接到您的設定檔。 
4.使用方向盤上的按鈕啟動遊戲。 
 

為安全起見，切勿赤腳或僅穿襪子操作踏板組。 
如因未穿鞋操作踏板組而導致人身傷害，THRUSTMASTER® 對此概不負責。 

現在即可開始玩遊戲了！ 
故障檢修和警告 
• 我的方向盤工作不正常，或者似乎校準不正確。 
1.關閉主機。2.拔下主機背部的電源纜線（主機的電源 LED 指示燈變為橙
色）。3.讓方向盤保持連接到主機。4.重新連接主機背部的電源纜線（主機
的電源 LED 指示燈變為白色）。5.使用主機上的「XBOX」按鈕（不要使用

控制器上的「XBOX」按鈕）重新開機。6.使用方向盤啟動遊戲；注意不要

啟動控制器！ 
• 為避免任何校準問題： 
- 切勿在連接方向盤或啟動遊戲時轉動方向盤或踩踏板。 
- 在將方向盤的 USB 接頭連接到主機之前，務必先將踏板組連接到方向盤。 

• 無法設定我的方向盤。 
- 在遊戲中，請依次進入 Options（選項）和 Controller（控制器）功能表，

然後選取最適宜的設定。 
- 有關詳細資訊，請參閱遊戲的使用者手冊或線上說明。 
• 瀏覽 https://support.thrustmaster.com/。在 Racing wheel（賽車方向

盤）/Ferrari 458 Spider 部分： 
- 參閱有關如何使用賽車方向盤玩 Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 遊戲的常見問

題解答和提示。 
- 瀏覽方向盤相容遊戲列表（此列表將定期更新）。 
玩遊戲時，建議對方向盤提供的四種敏感度設定進行測試和比較。 
 

사용설명서(한국어) 

기술 사양 

1. 테이블 부착 시스템 5. USB 커넥터 

2. 부착 나사 6. Xbox 가이드 버튼 + 백색 LED 

3. 페달 세트 케이블 7. Kinect 용 컨트롤러 페어링 LED 

4. 페달 세트용 USB 커넥터  

게임 중 레이싱 핸들 민감도 조정 

레이싱 핸들에는 다음과 같은 네 가지 민감도 레벨이 제공됩니다: 

- 1 = 정상 (기본값)  – 2 = 낮음 -  

- 3 = 매우 낮음  – 4 = 최소 

레이싱 핸들의 민감도 설정을 조정하려면 다음 네 개의 버튼을 동시에 

눌렀다가 놓으십시오. 

아래로 레버 (LB) +위로 레버 (RB) + Y 버튼 + B 버튼 

(선택된 민감도 설정에 따라 레이싱 핸들의 백색 LED가 깜빡입니다) 
 

레이싱 핸들 민감도 설정 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

백색 LED 점멸 

민감도 설정 1 = 정상 1회 

민감도 설정 2 = 낮음 2회 

민감도 설정 3 = 매우 낮음 3회 

민감도 설정 4 = 최소 4회 

민감도 설정 1 = 정상 1회 

참고: 민감도 설정 변경 내용은 저장되지 않으며, 레이싱 핸들을 다시 

시작하거나 연결을 해제할 때마다 설정 작업을 반복해야 합니다. 
 
레이싱 핸들 설치 

레이싱 핸들을 부착합니다. 

1. 레이싱 핸들을 테이블 또는 수평 상태의 평평한 표면 위에 놓습니다. 

2. 부착 나사 (2)를 부착 시스템 (1),에 놓은 후 레이싱 핸들이 완전히 안정될 때까지 부착 장치를 

레이싱 핸들 밑에 있는 해당 구멍 속에 끼웁니다. 나사를 너무 꽉 조이지 마십시오. 이 경우 부착 

시스템과 테이블 모두 파손될 수 있습니다.  
 
페달 세트를 연결합니다 

1. 페달 세트 케이블 (3) 을 레이싱 핸들 커넥터 (4)에 연결합니다.  

XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S용 레이싱 핸들 설치 

1. USB 커넥터(5)를 USB 포트의 콘솔 중 하나에 연결합니다. 

2. 콘솔 또는 레이싱 핸들에 있는 XBOX 버튼으로 콘솔의 전원을 켭니다. 

(레이싱 핸들과의 기능 충돌을 방지하려면 Xbox 컨트롤러로 콘솔의 전원을 켜지 마십시오!) 

레이싱 핸들의 전원이 켜지면 백색 LED가 자동으로 점등됩니다. 

3. 레이싱 핸들의 버튼을 이용해서 사용자 프로필에 연결합니다. 

4. 레이싱 핸들의 버튼을 이용해서 게임을 시작합니다. 
 

안전한 사용을 위해 절대로 맨발 또는 양말만 신은 상태로 페달 세트를 조작하지 마십시오. 

THRUSTMASTER®는 신발 없이 페달 세트를 조작함으로써 발생하는 어떠한 부상에 대해서도 

책임지지 않습니다. 

이제 레이싱 준비가 되었습니다! 

문제 해결 및 경고 

 레이싱 핸들이 올바로 작동하지 않거나 잘못 보정된 것 같습니다. 

1. 콘솔의 전원을 끕니다. 2. 콘솔 뒷면에서 전원 케이블을 뽑으십시오 (콘솔의 전원공급장치 LED가 

오렌지색으로 바뀝니다). 3. 레이싱 핸들은 콘솔에 연결된 채로 놔두십시오. 4. 콘솔 뒷면에 전원 

케이블을 다시 연결합니다 (콘솔의 전원공급장치 LED가 백색으로 바뀝니다). 5. 콘솔에 있는 XBOX 

버튼으로 콘솔의 전원을 다시 켭니다(컨트롤러에 있는 XBOX 버튼은 사용하지 마십시오). 6. 레이싱 

핸들을 이용해서 게임을 시작합니다. 컨트롤러가 켜지지 않도록 조심하십시오! 

 보정과 관련된 문제를 예방하려면 다음 사항을 준수하십시오: 

- 레이싱 핸들을 연결하거나 게임을 시작할 때 절대로 핸들을 돌리거나 페달을 밟지 마십시오. 

- 레이싱 핸들의 USB 커넥터를 콘솔에 연결하기 전에 반드시 페달 세트를 레이싱 핸들에 

연결하십시오. 

 레이싱 핸들을 구성할 수 없습니다. 

- 게임에서는 Options/Controller(옵션/컨트롤러) 메뉴로 이동 한 후 가장 관련 있는 구성을 

선택하십시오. 

- 더 자세한 내용은 해당 게임의 사용설명서 또는 온라인 도움말을 참조하십시오. 

 https://support.thrustmaster.com/ 웹사이트에 연결합니다. Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider (레이싱 

핸들/Ferrari 458 Spider) 섹션에서: 

- 본인의 레이싱 핸들을 Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S게임에 이용하는 방법에 관한 다양한 자주 묻는 

질문과 도움말을 참조하십시오. 

- 레이싱 핸들과 호환되는 게임 목록에 액세스하십시오(이 목록은 정기적으로 업데이트 됩니다). 

이들 게임을 실행하는 경우 레이싱 핸들에 제공된 네 가지 민감도 설정을 테스트하고 비교해 

보십시오. 
 

 )العربیة  اللغة( المستخدم  دلیل
 الفنیة   المواصفات

 USB  موصل  5              الطاولة على ربط  نظام 1
 أبیض  ضوء  مؤشر+   Xbox Guide زر 6                           طالرب برغي 2
 Kinect لـ  مزدوج تحكم ضوء 7               الدواسة  مجموعة سلك 3
 الدواسة   لمجموعة USB موصل 4

 
 الألعاب   في السباق   عجلة حساسیة ضبط
 : للحساسیة  مستویات أربعة  بك الخاصة  السباق عجلة توفر

   - منخفض=  2 –) افتراضي( عادي =  1 -
 أدنى=  4 – جدا منخفض=  3 -

 : حررھا ثم  معاً،  التالیة  الأربعة  الأزرار على  اضغط  السباق،  عجلة حساسیة وضع لضبط
 B  زر+  Y  زر) + RB( UP  ذراع) + DOWN )LB  ذراع

 )المختار  الحساسیة وضع  حسب  السباق عجلة في  الأبیض الضوء  یومض(
 

 السباق  عجلة  في الحساسیة  وضع
)LB + RB + Y + B ( 

   ومیض
 الأبیض  الضوء  مؤشر

 واحدة  مرة عادي =  1 الحساسیة  وضع
 مرّتان  منخفض =   2 الحساسیة  وضع
 مرات  ثلاث جداً  منخفض =   3 الحساسیة  وضع
 مرات  أربع أدنى =   4 الحساسیة  وضع
 واحدة  مرة عادي =  1 الحساسیة  وضع
 فیھا تبدأ مرة كل عند  إعادتھا ویجب الحساسیة، وضع  على  أجُریت التي التغییرات  حفظ یتم لا: ملاحظة

 . بك الخاصة  السباق عجلة  تفصل أو  جدید من
 

 السباق   عجلة إعداد 
 . السباق  عجلة اربط

 . أفقي وضع في مستو  آخر سطح  أي   أو طاولة  على السباق عجلة ضع  .1
  أسفل یوجد الذي المناسب  الثقب  في الربط   آلة أدخل  ثم  )1( الربط نظام  في )2( الربط   برغي ضع  .2

ً  السباق   عجلة تستقر أن  إلى  السباق عجلة  الربط  نظام  یتلف قد ھذا لأن بشدة؛ البرغي تربط لا. تماما
 .  والطاولة

ل  الدواسة  مجموعة وصِّ
ل .1  ).  4( السباق عجلة بموصل ) 3( الدواسة  مجموعة سلك   وصِّ

 الخاص بك  XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|Sإعداد عجلة السباق للعمل على جھاز زیبوكس ون 
 .باللوحة USB منافذ أحد  في )USB )5 الـ موصل أدخل .1
 . السباق عجلة أو  اللوحة على الموجود  XBOX زیبوكس زر   طریق  عن اللوحة شغل  .2
 !) السباق  عجلة مع تعارض  أي   لتجنب Xbox زیبوكس متحكم  طریق  عن اللوحة  تشغل  لا(

ً  الأبیض الضوء   مؤشر یضيء  . السباق عجلة تشغل عندما تلقائیا
 . السباق عجلة  أزرار باستعمال بملفك  اتصل .3
 . السباق عجلة  أزرار باستعمال اللعبة ابدأ .4
 

 لأسباب تتعلق بالسلامة، لا تستعمل مجموعة الدواسة وأنت عاري القدمین أو تلبس الجوارب فقط. 
المسؤولیة عن أیة إصابات جسدیة تحدث عند استعمال مجموعة  THRUSTMASTER® لا تتحمل 

 الدواسة بدون أحذیة. 
 ! للعب مستعد الآن أنت

 وتحذیرات  الأعطال،  إصلاح
 . صحیح غیر  بشكل معایرة تبدو أو صحیحة،  بطریقة السباق عجلات من كثیر تعمل لا• 
  التزوید ضوء  مؤشر یتحول( اللوحة من الخلفي الجزء  في  الموجود  الطاقة  سلك   اخلع . 2. اللوحة  افصل  .1

  سلك توصیل  أعد  . 4. باللوحة موصلة السباق عجلة اترك   .3 ). البرتقالي  اللون إلى اللوحة  في بالطاقة
  اللون إلى  اللوحة في بالطاقة  التزوید ضوء  مؤشر یتحول( اللوحة من الخلفي الجزء  في  الموجود الطاقة

  تستعمل لا( اللوحة  على  الموجود XBOX زیبوكس  زر  طریق  عن  أخرى مرة اللوحة  شغل  .5).الأبیض
   عدم على  واحرص السباق؛ عجلة باستعمال اللعبة ابدأ  . 6). المتحكم على  الموجود XBOX زیبوكس  زر

 
 ! المتحكم تشغیل

 : المعایرة  مشاكل لتفادي • 
 . اللعبة بدء عند  أو  السباق عجلة توصیل  عند الدواسات  على تضغط  أو العجلة تحرك لا -
 . باللوحة السباق عجلة  USB متحكم توصیل قبل دائما السباق بعجلة الدواسات مجموعة وصل  -

 . بي الخاصة  السباق عجلة تنصیب  أستطیع لا• 
ي  من الألعاب -

 . تنصیب  أنسب   اختر ثم  ، Options / Controller قائمة على ادخل   ،�ف
 . المعلومات من لمزید  الإنترنت  على التعلیمات أو  اللعبة استخدام  دلیل إلى ارجع  فضلاً  -

 Racing wheel/Ferrari 458قسم في . https://support.thrustmaster.com بـ اتصل • 
Spider : 

 / Xbox Oneراجع مختلف الأسئلة والأجوبة والتلمیحات إلى كیفیة استعمال الألعاب لزیبوكس ون  -
Xbox Series X|S  .بعجلة السباق الخاصة بك 

 ).بانتظام تحُدث  وسوف ( السباق عجلة مع  المتوافقة الألعاب قائمة على ادخل -
  عجلة توفرھا التي  الأربعة  الحساسیة  أوضاع  ومقارنة  اختبار في  تتردد  لا  الألعاب،  ھذه ممارسة  عند

 . السباق
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Bruksanvisning (SVENSKA) 
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER 
1 Bordsmonteringssystem 5 USB-kontakt 
2 Fästskruv  6 Xbox Guide-knapp + vit LED-lampa 
3 Pedalsetskabel  7 LED-lampa för ihopparning med Kinect 
4 USB-kontakt för pedalset 
 
JUSTERA RACINGRATTENS KÄNSLIGHET I SPEL 
Din racingratt erbjuder fyra känslighetsnivåer: 
- 1 = NORMAL (standard) – 2 = LÅG -  
- 3 = MYCKET LÅG – 4 = LÄGSTA 
För att justera racingrattens känslighetsinställning trycker du på dessa 
fyra knappar samtidigt, och släpper dem sedan: 
Växla NER (LB) + Växla UPP (RB) + Y-knappen + B-knappen 
(racingrattens vita LED-lampa blinkar i enlighet med den valda 
känslighetsinställningen) 
 

Racingrattens 
känslighetsinställning 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
LED-lampan  
blinkar vitt 

Känslighetsinställning 1 = 
NORMAL En gång 

Känslighetsinställning 2 = LÅG Två gånger 
Känslighetsinställning 3 = 
MYCKET LÅG Tre gånger 

Känslighetsinställning 4 = 
LÄGSTA Fyra gånger 

Känslighetsinställning 1 = 
NORMAL En gång 

Obs: ändringar av känslighetsinställningen sparas inte och måste göras om 
varje gång du startar om eller frånkopplar din racingratt. 
 
KONFIGURERA RACINGRATTEN 
Montera racingratten. 
1. Placera racingratten på ett bord eller en annan plan, jämn yta. 
2. Sätt fästskruven (2) i monteringssystemet (1) och för sedan in 
monteringsenheten i det relevanta hålet under racingratten tills racingratten är 
helt stabil. Skruva inte åt skruven för hårt. Detta kan skada både 
monteringssystemet och bordet.  

Anslut pedalsetet 
1. Anslut pedalsetskabeln (3) till racingrattens kontakt (4). 
 
KONFIGURERA RACINGRATTEN FÖR DIN XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|S 
1. Anslut USB-kontakten (5) till någon av konsolens USB-portar. 
2. Slå på konsolen via XBOX-knappen på konsolen eller racingratten. 
De vita LED-lamporna tänds automatiskt när din racingratt slås på. 
3. Anslut till din profil via knapparna på racingratten. 
4. Starta spelet via knapparna på racingratten. 
 
Av säkerhetsskäl ska du inte använda pedalsetet barfota eller när du bara 
har strumpor på dig. 
THRUSTMASTER® SKA INTE HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR EVENTUELLA 
FYSISKA SKADOR SOM UPPSTÅR PÅ GRUND AV ATT PEDALSETET 
ANVÄNDS UTAN SKOR. 
Nu är du redo att spela! 
 
FELSÖKNING OCH VARNINGAR 
• Min racingratt fungerar inte som den ska eller verkar vara felkalibrerad. 
1. Stäng av konsolen. 2. Koppla ur strömkabeln på baksidan av konsolen 
(konsolens nätaggregatslampa blir ORANGE). 3. Låt racingratten vara ansluten 
till konsolen. 4. Anslut strömkabeln på baksidan av konsolen igen (konsolens 
nätaggregatslampa blir VIT).5. Slå på konsolen igen via XBOX-knappen på 
konsolen (använd inte XBOX-knappen på handkontrollen). 6. Starta spelet via 
racingratten; var försiktig med att inte slå på handkontrollen! 
• För att undvika kalibreringsproblem: 
- Vrid aldrig på ratten och tryck inte på pedalerna när du ansluter racingratten 
eller startar ett spel. 
- Anslut alltid pedalsetet till racingratten innan du ansluter racingrattens USB-
kontakt till konsolen. 
• Jag kan inte konfigurera min racingratt. 
- I spel går du till menyn Options eller Controller och väljer den mest relevanta 
konfigurationen. 
- Se bruksanvisningen eller onlinehjälpen för ditt spel för mer information. 
• Gå till https://support.thrustmaster.com/. Under Racingratt/Ferrari 458 
Spider kan du: 
- Läsa olika FAQ:s och tips om hur du använder spel för Xbox One / 
Xbox Series X|S tillsammans med din racingratt. 
- Se en lista med spel som är kompatibla med racingratten (denna uppdateras 
regelbundet). 
När du spelar dessa spel ska du inte tveka att testa och jämföra de fyra 
känslighetsinställningarna som racingratten erbjuder. 
 

Käyttöohje (SUOMI) 
TEKNISET TIEDOT 
1 Pöytäkiinnitysjärjestelmä 5 USB-liitin 
2 Kiinnitysruuvi  6 Xbox Guide -painike + valkoinen LED 
3 Poljinsetin kaapeli  7 Ohjaimen paritus-LED Kinectiä varten 
4 USB-liitin poljinsetille 
 
RATTIOHJAIMEN HERKKYYDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN PELEISSÄ 
Rattiohjaimella on neljä herkkyystasoa: 
1 = NORMAALI (oletus) – 2 = ALHAINEN  
3 = ERITTÄIN ALHAINEN – 4 = MINIMI 
Säätääksesi rattiohjaimen herkkyysasetuksia paina neljää seuraavaa 
painiketta samanaikaisesti ja päästä niistä irti: 
Vaihde ALAS (LB) + Vaihde YLÖS (RB) + Y-näppäin + B-näppäin 
(rattiohjaimen valkoinen LED välkkyy valitun herkkyysasetuksen mukaisesti) 
 

Rattiohjaimen 
herkkyysasetukset 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Vilkkuva  
valkoinen LED 

Herkkyysasetus 1 = NORMAALI kerran 
Herkkyysasetus 2 = ALHAINEN kahdesti 
Herkkyysasetus 3 = ERITTÄIN 
ALHAINEN kolme kertaa 

Herkkyysasetus 4 = MINIMI neljä kertaa 
Herkkyysasetus 1 = NORMAALI kerran 
Huomio: Herkkyysasetuksiin tehtyjä muutoksia ei tallennetta, ja ne täytyy 
suorittaa joka kerta, kun käynnistät rattiohjaimen uudelleen tai irrotat sen. 
 
RATTIOHJAIMEN VALMISTELUT 
Liitä rattiohjain 
1. Aseta rattiohjain pöydälle tai muulle tasaiselle pinnalle. 
2. Aseta kiinnitysruuvi (2) kiinnitysjärjestelmään (1) ja aseta sitten kiinnityslaite 

sille kuuluvaan reikään rattiohjaimen alaosassa, kunnes rattiohjain tuntuu 
tarpeeksi vakaalta. Älä kiristä ruuveja liikaa, sillä se voi aiheuttaa vahinkoa sekä 
kiinnitysjärjestelmään että pöytään.  
Yhdistä poljinsetti 
1. Yhdistä poljinsetin kaapeli (3) rattiohjaimen liittimeen (4).  
 
RATTIOHJAIMEN ASENTAMINEN XBOX ONELLE / 
XBOX SERIES X|S:LLE 
1. Yhdistä USB-liitin (5) yhteen konsolin USB-porteista. 
2. Käynnistä konsoli käyttämällä joko konsolista tai rattiohjaimesta löytyvää 
XBOX-painiketta. 
Valkoinen LED-valo syttyy automaattisesti, kun rattiohjaimesi käynnistyy. 
3. Yhdistä profiiliisi käyttämällä rattiohjaimen painikkeita. 
4. Käynnistä peli käyttämällä rattiohjaimen painikkeita. 
 
Älä turvallisuussyistä johtuen käytä poljinsettiä paljain jaloin tai pelkät 
sukat jalassa. 
THRUSTMASTER® EI OLE VASTUUSSA FYYSISISTÄ VAMMOISTA, JOTKA 
OVAT ILMAN KENKIÄ KÄYTETYN POLJINSETIN AIHEUTTAMIA. 
Olet nyt pelivalmis! 
 
ONGELMANRATKAISU JA VAROITUKSET 
• Rattiohjaimeni ei toimi oikein tai vaikuttaa väärin kalibroidulta. 
1. Sammuta konsoli. 2. Irrota konsolin takana sijaitseva virtakaapeli (konsolin 
virtalähteen LED-valo muuttuu ORANSSIKSI). 3. Jätä rattiohjain konsoliin kiinni. 
4. Yhdistä konsolin takaosassa sijaitseva virtakaapeli uudelleen (konsolin 
virtalähteen LED-valo muuttuu VALKEAKSI).5. Käynnistä konsoli uudelleen 
käyttämällä konsolista löytyvää XBOX-painiketta (älä käytä ohjaimen XBOX-
painiketta). 6. Käynnistä peli rattiohjainta käyttämällä; varo pistämästä 
ohjainta päälle! 
• Välttääksesi kalibrointiongelmat: 
- Älä koskaan käännä rattia tai paina polkimia, kun yhdistät rattiohjainta tai 
käynnistät peliä. 
- Yhdistä poljinsetti aina rattiohjaimeen ennen kuin yhdistät rattiohjaimen USB-
liittimen konsoliin. 
• En saa määriteltyä rattiohjaimeni asetuksia. 
- Avaa peleissä asetukset (Options) / ohjainvalikko (Controller) ja valitse sitten 
sopivin asetus. 
- Lisää tietoa löytyy pelisi käyttöohjeesta tai verkosta. 
• Mene osoitteeseen https://support.thrustmaster.com/. Racing wheel / 
Ferrari 458 Spider -osiossa: 
- Lue UKK:sta (FAQ) ja vinkeistä, miten Xbox One- / Xbox Series X|S -pelejä 
käytetään rattiohjaimesi kanssa. 
- Tutustu rattiohjaimen kanssa yhteensopivien pelien listaan (sitä päivitetään 
jatkuvasti). 
Kun pelaat näitä pelejä, älä pelkää kokeilla rattiohjaimen tarjoamaa neljää 
herkkyysasetusta ja verrata niitä toisiinsa. 
 

Návod na použitie (SLOVENČINA) 
TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE 
1 Stolový upevňovací systém  5 USB konektor 
2 Upevňovacia skrutka 6 Tlačidlo Xbox Guide + biela LED 
3 Kábel pedálov  7 LED kontrolka párovania s Kinect 
4 USB konektor pre pedále 
 
NASTAVENIE CITLIVOSTI VOLANTU V HRÁCH 
Váš pretekársky volant ponúka štyri rôzne stupne citlivosti: 
- 1 = NORMÁLNA (prednastavená) – 2 = NÍZKA -  
- 3 = VEĽMI NÍZKA – 4 = MINIMÁLNA 
Pre zmenu nastavenia citlivosti volantu, súčasne stlačte štyri nasledujúce 
tlačidlá a potom ich pustite: 
Radenie DOLE (LB) + Radenie HORE (RB) + Tlačidlo Y  + Tlačidlo B 
(biela LED na pretekárskom volante bliká podľa toho, aká je nastavená citlivosť) 
 
Nastavenie citlivosti pretekárskeho 
volantu 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
Blikanie bielej LED 

Nastavenie citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNA Raz 
Nastavenie citlivosti 2 = NÍZKA Dvakrát 
Nastavenie citlivosti 3 = VEĽMI NÍZKA Trikrát 
Nastavenie citlivosti 4 = MINIMÁLNA Štyrikrát 
Nastavenie citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNA Raz 
Poznámka: zmeny, ktoré vykonáte v nastavení citlivosti volantu nebudú 
uložené, a musia byť zopakované vždy keď reštartujete alebo odpojíte volant. 

NASTAVENIE PRETEKÁRSKEHO VOLANTU 
Pripojenie pretekárskeho volantu. 
1. Položte volant na stôl alebo iný rovný vyvýšený povrch. 
2. Vložte pripájaciu skrutku (2) do pripájacieho systému (1) a následne vložte 
celý systém do príslušného otvoru, ktorý sa nachádza pod pretekárskym 
volantom a upevnite skrutkou, aby bol volant stabilný. Skrutku neuťahujte príliš 
natesno, môže to poškodiť pripájací systém a zároveň stôl. 
Pripojenie pedálov 
1. Pripojte kábel pedálov (3) do konektoru pre pedále (4).  
 
NASTAVENIE PRETEKÁRSKEHO VOLANTU PRE VÁŠ XBOX ONE / 
XBOX SERIES X|S 
1.  Zapojte USB konektor (5) do jedného USB portu na konzole. 
2. Zapnite konzolu použitím XBOX tlačidla, ktoré sa nachádza na konzole alebo 
na pretekárskom volante. 
Biela LED kontrolka zasvieti automaticky, hneď ako sa zapne volant. 
3. Pripojte sa ku svojmu profilu použitím tlačidiel na volante. 
4. Spustite hru použitím tlačidiel na volante. 
 
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov, nepoužívajte pedále na boso alebo len v 
ponožkách. 
THRUSTMASTER® NEZODPOVEDÁ ZA AKÉKOĽVEK FYZICKÉ ZRANENIE 
SPOSOBENÉ POUŽIVANÍM PEDÁLOV BEZ OBUVI.  
Teraz ste pripravený hrať! 
 
RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV A UPOZORNENIE 
• Môj volant nepracuje správne, alebo vyzerá byť nesprávne kalibrovaný. 
1. Vypnite konzolu 2. Odpojte napájací kábel nachádzajúci sa na zadnej strane 
konzoly (LED kontrolka napájania konzoly sa zmení na ORANŽOVÚ). 3. 
Nechajte pretekársky volant pripojený ku konzole. 4. Znovu zapojte napájací 
kábel nachádzajúci sa na zadnej strane konzoly (LED kontrolka napájania 
konzoly sa zmení na BIELU).5. Znova zapnite konzolu použitím XBOX tlačidla, 
ktoré sa nachádza na konzole (nepoužívajte XBOX tlačidlo na ovládači). 6. 
Spustite hru použitím pretekárskeho volantu; dávajte pozor, aby ste nezapli 
ovládač! 
• Zabránenie problémom s kalibráciou : 
-  Nikdy netočte volantom alebo nestláčajte pedále počas zapájania volantu či 
počas štartovania hry.  
-  Sadu pedálov pripojte k pretekárskemu volantu vždy pred zapojením USB 
konektoru volantu do konzoly. 
• Neviem nakonfigurovať môj pretekársky volant. 
- V hrách, vstúpte do Možnosti / Menu ovládača a vyberte najviac relevantnú 
konfiguráciu. 
- Pre ďalšie informácie si prosím pozrite užívateľský manuál od Vašej hry alebo 
vyhľadajte online pomoc . 
• Prejdite na https://support.thrustmaster.com/. V sekcii Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider: 
- Prezrite si rôzne FAQs a tipy, ako používať Váš pretekársky volant s hrami pre 
Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S. 
- Získajte zoznam hier, ktoré sú kompatibilné s týmto pretekárskym volantom 
(zoznam bude pravidelne aktualizovaný). 
Pri hraní týchto hier neváhajte otestovať a porovnať štyri nastavenia 
citlivosti, ktoré ponúka Váš pretekársky volant. 
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Használati útmutató (MAGYAR) 
MŰSZAKI LEÍRÁS 
1 Asztalra rögzítő rendszer  5 USB csatlakozó 
2 Rögzítő csavar   6 Xbox vezérlő gomb + fehér LED 
3 Pedál szetthez kábel  7 Kinect-hez csatlakoztatható LED 
4 Pedál szetthez tartozó USB csatlakozó 
 
HOGYAN ÁLLÍTSUK BE A JÁTÉKBAN A KORMÁNY ÉRZÉKENYSÉGÉT 
A kormánynak 4 érzékenységi szintje van: 
- 1 = NORMÁL (alapértelmezett) – 2 = ALACSONY -  
- 3 = NAGYON ALACSONY – 4 = MINIMUM 
Ahhoz, hogy be tudja állítani a kormány érzékenységét, a következő 4 
gombot kell egyszerre lenyomnia, majd felengednie: 
Lever DOWN (LB) + Lever UP (RB) + Y gomb + B gomb 
(a kormány fehér LED villanásaink a száma mutatja meg a kiválasztott 
érzékenységét) 
 

A kormány érzékenységének beállításai 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Fehér LED villanások 
száma 

Érzékenység beállításai 1= NORMÁL Egyszer 
Érzékenység beállításai 2= ALACSONY Kétszer 
Érzékenység beállításai 3= NAGYON ALACSONY Háromszor 
Érzékenység beállításai 4 = MINIMUM Négyszer 
Érzékenység beállításai 1 = NORMÁL Egyszer 
Figyelem: az érzékenységi beállítások nem mentődnek el, minden újraindítás 
vagy kormány szétkapcsolása után meg kell ismételni. 
 
HOGYAN ÁLLÍTSUK BE A KORMÁNYT 
A kormány rögzítése. 
1. Helyezze a kormányt az asztalra, vagy bármely lapos, egyenletes felületre. 
2. Helyezze a rögzítő csavart (2), a rögzítőbe (1), majd helyezze a rögzítőt a kormány 
alatt található erre szolgáló lyukba, és addig csavarja, amíg elég stabil nem lesz. Ne 
húzza túl a csavart; ezzel kárt tehet, mind a rögzítőben, mind az asztalban. 
A pedálok csatlakoztatása. 
1. Dugja be a pedál szetthez tartozó kábelt (3) a kormányon található 
csatlakozóba (4). 
 
HOGYAN ÁLLÍTSA BE A KORMÁNYÁT AZ XBOX SERIES X|S-EL / 
XBOX ONE-AL 
1. Dugja be az USB csatlakozót (5) a konzolja USB bemenetébe. 
2. Kapcsolja be konzolt az XBOX gombbal, amit vagy a konzolon, vagy a 
kormányon talál. 
A fehér LED égő automatikusan kigyullad, amikor a kormány működésre kész. 
3. Válassza ki a saját profilját a kormányon lévő gombok segítségével. 
4. Kezdje meg a játékot a kormányon lévő gombok segítségével. 
 
Biztonsági okokból, ne használja a pedálokat mezítláb, vagy csak 
zokniban. 
THRUSTMASTER® NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET SEMMILYEN 
SÉRÜLÉSÉRT, AMELYET A PEDÁLOK CIPŐ NÉLKÜLI HASZNÁLATA 
OKOZOTT. 
Most már készen áll a játékra! 
 
HIBAELHÁRÍTÁÉS ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
• A kormányom nem jól működik, vagy úgy tűnik, hogy hibásan van 
kalibrálva. 
1. Kapcsolja ki a konzolt. 2. Húzza ki a vezetéket a konzol hátuljából (a konzol 
LED égője NARANCSSÁRGÁRA fog váltani). 3. Hagyja a kormányt a konzolhoz 
csatlakoztatva 4. Dugja vissza a vezetéket a konzol hátuljába (ekkor a LED 
FEHÉR színűre fog váltani). 5. Kapcsolja be a konzolt, a konzolon található 
XBOX gombbal (ne használja a kontroller XBOX gombját). 6. Kezdje el a játékot 
a kormánnyal; de semmi esetre se kapcsolja be a kontrollert! 
• Hogyan tudja a kalibrálásból eredő problémákat kiküszöbölni: 
- Soha ne fordítsa el a kormányt, vagy lépjen a pedálokra, amíg a beüzemelés 
tart és el nem kezdi a játékot. 
- Mindig elsőként csatlakoztassa a pedálokat a kormányhoz, mielőtt a kormányt 
az USB-vel a konzolhoz csatlakoztatja. 
• Nem tudom a kormányomat konfigurálni. 
- A játékon belül menjen az Options / Controller menübe, majd válassza ki a 
legrelevánsabb beállításokat. 
- További információért olvassa el a játék használati útmutatóját vagy kérjen 
online segítséget. 

• Látogasson el a https://support.thrustmaster.com/ weboldalra. A Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider részben: 
- Nézze át a különböző GYIK-eket és a tippeket ahhoz, hogyan használja az 
Xbox Series X-et / Xbox Series S-et / Xbox One-t a kormányával. 
- Keresse ki a kormányával kompatibilis játékok listáját (ez folyamatosan frissül). 
Játék közben, bátran próbálja ki és hasonlítsa össze a kormány négy 
érzékenységi beállítását. 
 

 מדריך למשתמש (עברית)
 מפרט טכני

 USBמחבר   5 שולחנית מערכת חיבור    1
 לבנה LED+ נורית  Xbox Guideכפתור   6  בורג חיבור   2
 Kinectלצימוד עבור  LEDנורית  7  כבל ערכת דוושות   3
 לערכת דוושות  USBמחבר   4
 

 כיוון רגישות הגה המרוצים במשחקים 
 הגה המרוצים שלכם מאפשר ארבע דרגות רגישות: 

 –= נמוכה   2 –= רגילה (ברירת מחדל)  1 -
 = מינימום  4 –= נמוכה מאוד  3 -

בו   הבאים  המקשים  ארבעת  על  לחצו  המרוצים,  הגה  של  הרגישות  הגדרות  לכיוון 
 זמנית ושחררו אותם. 

 B+ מקש  Y) + מקש LU) + ידית מעלה (LBידית מטה ( 
 הלבנה תהבהב בהתאם להגדרת הרגישות שנבחרה).  LED-(נורית ה

 
 הגדרת רגישות הגה המרוצים 

(LB + RB + Y + B)   הבהוב נוריתLED   לבנה 

 פעם אחת  = רגילה   1הגדרת רגישות 
 פעמיים = נמוכה   2הגדרת רגישות 
 פעמים 3 = נמוכה מאוד   3הגדרת רגישות 
 פעמים 4 = מינימום   4הגדרת רגישות 

 פעם אחת  = רגילה   1רגישות הגדרת 
פעם   בכל  ההגדרה  על  לחזור  ויש  נשמרים  אינם  הרגישות  בהגדרת  שינויים  הערה: 

 שאתם מפעילים או מנתקים את הגה המרוצים שלכם. 
 

 התקנת הגה המרוצים 
 חברו את הגה המרוצים. 

 הניחו את הגה המרוצים על שולחן או על משטח שטוח ויציב אחר.  .1
החיבור   .2 בורג  את  החיבור    )2(הרכיבו  החיבור  )1(במערכת  התקן  את  הכניסו   ,

לפתח הרלוונטי בתחתית הגה המרוצים עד שהגה המרוצים יציב לגמרי,  אין  לחזק  
 את הבורג יתר על המידה; הדבר עלול לגרום נזק הן למערכת החיבור והן לשולחן.

 חברו את ערכת הדוושות 
 . )4(למחבר הגה המרוצים  )3( חברו את כבל ערכת הדוושות  .1

 XBOX ONE / XBOX SERIES X|Sהגדרת הגה המירוצים עבור 
 בקונסולה שלכם.  USB-לאחד מפתחי ה )USB )5-חברו את מחבר ה .1
שעל הקונסולה או הגה המרוצים.    XBOX-הדליקו את הקונסולה באמצעות מקש ה .2

 הלבנה תידלק באופן אוטומטי כאשר הגה המרוצים שלכם נדלק.  LED-נורית ה
 התחברו לפרופיל שלכם בעזרת המקשים של הגה המרוצים.  .3
 התחילו במשחק בעזרת המקשים של הגה המרוצים.  .4
 

גרביים   עם  או  יחפות  ברגליים  הדוושות  בערכת  להשתמש  אין  בטיחות,  למטרות 
 בלבד. 

THRUSTMASTER®    גופנית שנגרמה בשל שימוש לכל פגיעה  לא תהיה אחראית 
 בערכת הדוושות ברגליים יחפות. 

 עכשיו אתם מוכנים לשחק! 
 

 פתרון בעיות ואזהרה 
 הגה המרוצים שלי אינו פועל באופן תקין או נראה שאינו מכויל.  •
ספק הכוח של  נתקו את כבל החשמל שמאחורי הקונסולה (  . 2כבו את הקונסולה.   .  1

ה נורית  בכתום  LED-הקונסולה,  מחובר  .   3).   מאירה  המרוצים  הגה  את  השאירו 
(  .4לקונסולה.    הקונסולה  שמאחורי  החשמל  כבל  את  מחדש  של  חברו  הכוח  ספק 

נורית ה ש  הדליקו שוב את הקונסולה בעזרת מק    . 5).   מאירה בלבן  LED-הקונסולה, 
XBOX   שעל הקונסולה (אין להשתמש במקשXBOX     .(התחילו במשחק  .   6שעל הבקר

 היזהרו שלא להדליק את הבקר! בשימוש בהגה המרוצים; 
 למניעת בעיות כיול:  •
אין לסובב את ההגה או ללחוץ על הדוושות בעת חיבור הגה המרוצים או תחילת   -

 משחק. 
להגה המרוצים   - הדוושות  ערכת  את  חברו  מחבר ה  לפניתמיד  של    USB-חיבור 

 הגה המרוצים לקונסולה. 
 איני מצליח להגדיר את הגה המרוצים שלי •
 במשחקים, היכנסו לאפשרויות/תפריט בקר ובחרו בתצורה הרלוונטית ביותר.  -
 עיינו במדריך המשתמש של המשחק שלכם או פנו לסיוע מקוון למידע נוסף.  -
להת • בהגה /https://support.thrustmaster.com-חברו  העוסק  בפרק    .

 : Ferrari 458 Spiderמרוצים/
במשחקי - לשימוש  והטיפים  הנפוצות  השאלות  מגוון  את   קראו 

 Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S  .עם הגה המרוצים שלכם 
באופן   - תעודכן  (הרשימה  המרוצים  הגה  את  התואמים  המשחקים  לרשימת  כנסו 

 שוטף). 
 
הרגישות   הגדרות  ארבע  את  ולהשוות  לבחון  תהססו  אל  המשחקים,  במהלך 

 המוצעות בהגה המרוצים שלכם. 

 
 

HU 
 עברית 

http://support.thrustmaster.com/


 

法拉利 458 Spider 方向盘 

 

用户手册（简体中文） 
技术规格 
1 台面固定系统   5 USB 连接器 
2 固定螺丝    6 Xbox Guide（Xbox 导航）按钮 + 白色 LED 指示灯 
3 踏板组电缆   7 Kinect 控制器对 LED 指示灯 
4 踏板组 USB 连接器 
 
调节方向盘在游戏中的灵敏度 
方向盘的灵敏度分为四个等级： 
– 1 = 正常（默认） – 2 = 低 
– 3 = 很低 – 4 = 最低 
要调节方向盘的灵敏度设置，请同时按以下四个按钮，然后释放按钮： 
变速杆向下 (LB) + 变速杆向上 (RB) + 按钮 Y  + 按钮 B 
（方向盘的白色 LED 指示灯的闪烁次数会随所选灵敏度设置而改变） 



 

方向盘灵敏度设置 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

闪烁  
白色 LED 指示灯 

灵敏度设置 1 = 正常 一次 
灵敏度设置 2 = 低 两次 
灵敏度设置 3 = 很低 三次 
灵敏度设置 4 = 最低 四次 
灵敏度设置 1 = 正常 一次 

 
注：系统不会保存对灵敏度设置所做的更改，每次重启方向盘或断开其连接后，必须重新设置灵敏度。 
安装方向盘 
固定方向盘。 
1.将方向盘放在桌面或其他水平、平整的表面上。 
2.将固定螺丝 (2) 放入固定系统 (1) 中，然后将固定装置插入方向盘底部相应的孔中，直至方向盘完全固定。不要过度拧

紧螺丝；这可能会导致固定系统和桌台受损。  
连接踏板组 
1.将踏板组电缆 (3) 连接到方向盘连接器 (4) 上。  
为您的 Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 安装方向盘 
1.将 USB 连接器 (5) 插入主机上的 USB 端口之一。 
2.使用主机或方向盘上的“XBOX”按钮给主机通电。 
（不要使用 Xbox 控制器给主机通电，以避免与方向盘产生冲突！） 
方向盘通电时，白色 LED 指示灯将自动亮起。 
3.使用方向盘上的按钮连接到您的配置文件。 
4.使用方向盘上的按钮启动游戏。 
 
 

为安全起见，切勿赤脚或仅穿袜子操作踏板组。 
如因未穿鞋操作踏板组而导致人身伤害，THRUSTMASTER® 对此概不负责。 

 
现在即可开始玩游戏了！ 

故障检修和警告 
 
• 我的方向盘工作不正常，或者似乎校准不正确。 
1.关闭主机电源。 
2.拔下主机背部的电源电缆（主机的电源 LED 指示灯变为橙色）。 
3.让方向盘保持连接到主机。 
4.重新连接主机背部的电源电缆（主机的电源 LED 指示灯变为白色）。 
5.使用主机上的“XBOX”按钮（不要使用控制器上的“XBOX”按钮）重新给主机通电。 
6.使用方向盘启动游戏；注意不要启动控制器！ 
 
• 为避免任何校准问题： 
- 切勿在连接方向盘或启动游戏时转动方向盘或踩踏板。 
- 在将方向盘的 USB 连接器连接到主机之前，务必先将踏板组连接到方向盘。 
 
• 无法配置我的方向盘。 
- 在其他游戏中，请依次进入 Options（选项）和 Controller（控制器）菜单，然后选择最适宜的配置。 
- 有关详细信息，请参阅游戏的用户手册或联机帮助。 
 
• 连接到 http://support.thrustmaster.cn。依次选择 Racing wheel（方向盘）、Ferrari 458 Spider 并在此： 
- 参阅有关如何使用方向盘玩 Xbox One / Xbox Series X|S 游戏的常见问题解答和提示。 
- 访问方向盘兼容游戏列表（此列表将定期更新）。 

玩游戏时，建议对方向盘提供的四种灵敏度设置进行测试和比较。 

版权声明 
© 2020 Guillemot Corporation S.A.保留所有权利。Thrustmaster® 是 Guillemot Corporation S.A. 的注册商标。所有其他商标均为其各自所有

者的资产。插图不具约束力。内容、设计和规格可能因国家/地区而异，并可能随时出现更改，恕不另行通知。中国制造。 
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